Office of Oil and Gas

601 57" Street, S.E. Austin Caperton, Cabinet Secrel
Charleston, WV 25304

(304) 926-0450

fax: (304) 926-0452 Monday, May 7, 201

WELL WORK PERMIT
Horizontal 64/ Fracturt

HG ENERGY Il APPALACHIA, LLC
5260 DUPONT ROAI

PARKERSBURG, WV 261C

Re: Permit approval for MND 1 FHS
47-051-01838-00-(

This well work permit is evidence of permission granted to perform the specified well work at the location described
on the attached pages and located on the attached plat, subject to the provisions of Chapter 22 of the West Virginia
Code of 1931, as amended, and all rules and regulations promulgated thereunder, and to any additional specific
conditions and provisions outlined in the pages attached hereto. Notification shall be given by the operator to the
Oil and Gas Inspector at least 24 hours prior to the construction of roads, locations, and/or pits for any permitted
work. In addition, the well operator shall notify the same inspector 24 hours before any actual well work is
commenced and prior to running and cementing casing. Spills or emergency discharges must be promptly reported
by the operator to 1-800-642-3074 and to the Oil and Gas Inspector.

Please be advised that form WR-35, Well Operators Report of Well Work is to be submitted to this office within
90 days of completion of permitted well work, as should form WR-34 Discharge Monitoring Report within 30 days
of discharge of pits, if applicable. Failure to abide by all statutory and regulatory provisions governing all duties
and operations hereunder may result in suspension or revocation of this permit and, in addition, may result in civil
and/or criminal penalties being imposed upon the operators.

Per 35 CSR 4-5.2.g this permit will expire in two (2) years from the issue date unless permitted well work is
commenced. If there are any questions, please feel free to contact me at (304) 926- 0450.

James A. Marti
Chief

Operator’s Well Number: MND 1 FHES
Farm Name: CONSOLIDATION COAL CON

U.S. WELL NUMBER: 47-051-01838-00-(
Horizontal 64 Fracturt

Date Issued: 5/7/201¢

Promoting a healthy environment. 05/11/2018


http://www.dep.wv.gov/
E043201
Stamp


API Number: S0 K‘B{

PERMIT CONDITIONS

West Virginia Code § 22-6A-8(d) allows the Office of Oil and Gas to place specific conditions upon this
permit. Permit conditions have the same effect as law. Failure to adhere to the specified permit

conditions may result in enforcement action.

CONDITIONS

10.

This proposed activity may require permit coverage from the United States Army Corps of Engineers
(USACE). Through this permit, you are hereby being advised to consult with USACE regarding this proposed
activity. '

If the operator encounters an unanticipated void, or an anticipated void at an unanticipated depth, the operator
shall notify the inspector within 24 hours. Modifications to the casing program may be necessary to comply
with W. Va. Code § 22-6A-5a (12), which requires drilling to a minimum depth of thirty feet below the
bottom of the void, and installing a minimum of twenty (20) feet of casing. Under no circumstance should
the operator drill more than one hundred (100) feet below the bottom of the void or install less than twenty
(20) feet of casing below the bottom of the void.

When compacting fills, each lift before compaction shall not be more than 12 inches in height, and the
moisture content of the fill material shall be within limits as determined by the Standard Proctor Density test
of the actual soils used in specific engineered fill, ASTM D698, Standard Test Method for Laboratory
Compaction Characteristics of Soil Using Standard Effort, to achieve 95 % compaction of the optimum
density. Each lift shall be tested for compaction, with a minimum of two tests per lift per acre of fill. All test
results shall be maintained on site and available for review.

Operator shall install signage per § 22-6A-8g (6) (B) at all source water locations included in their approved
water management plan within 24 hours of water management plan activation.

Oil and gas water supply wells will be registered with the Office of Oil and Gas and all such wells will be
constructed and plugged in accordance with the standards of the Bureau for Public Health set forth in its
Legislative rule entitled Water Well Regulations, 64 C.S.R. 19. Operator is to contact the Bureau of Public
Health regarding permit requirements. In lieu of plugging, the operator may transfer the well to the surface
owner upon agreement of the parties. All drinking water wells within fifteen hundred feet of the water supply
well shall be flow tested by the operator upon request of the drinking well owner prior to operating the water
supply well.

Pursuant to the requirements pertaining to the sampling of domestic water supply wells/springs the operator
shall, no later than thirty (30) days after receipt of analytical data provide a written copy to the Chief and any
of the users who may have requested such analyses.

24 hours prior to the initiation of the completion process the operator shall notify the Chief or his designee.

During the completion process the operator shall monitor annular pressures and report any anomaly noticed to
the chief or his designee immediately.

If any explosion or other accident causing loss of life or serious personal injury occurs in or about a well or
well work on a well, the well operator or its contractor shall give notice, stating the particulars of the
explosion or accident, to the oil and gas inspector and the Chief, within 24 hours of said accident.

During the casing and cementing process, in the event cement does not return to the surface, the oil and gas
inspector shall be notified within 24 hours.

05/11/2018



_ API Number: 61’0[%3{
PERMIT CONDITIONS

11. The operator shall provide to the Office of Oil and Gas the dates of each of the following within 30 days of
their occurrence: completion of construction of the well pad, commencement of drilling, cessation of drilling,
completion of any other permitted well work, and completion of the well. Such notice shall be provided by
sending an email to DEPOOGNotify@wv.gov.

05/11/2018



4705 101838
WW-6B APINO. 47- -
(04/15) OPERATOR WELL NO. MND1FHS
Well Pad Name: MND1

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
WELL WORK PERMIT APPLICATION

1) Well Operator: HG Energy Il Appalachia, y (494519932 Marshall Clay Powhatan Point
Operator ID County District Quadrangle

2) Operator’s Well Number: MND1 FHS Well Pad Name: MND1

3) Farm Name/Surface Owner: Murray Energy Corp  Public Road Access: County Highway 88/8

4) Elevation, current ground: 1150’ Elevation, proposed post-construction: 1150' (pad constructed)
5) Well Type (a) Gas X Oil Underground Storage

Other

(b)If Gas  Shallow X Deep

Horizontal X d\;x./l/7 // g

6) Existing Pad: Yesor No _Yes

7) Proposed Target Formation(s), Depth(s), Anticipated Thickness and Expected Pressure(s):
Marcellus 6130’ - 6185', 55' Thick, 4204 psi

8) Proposed Total Vertical Depth: 8175’
9) Formation at Total Vertical Depth: Marcellus

10) Proposed Total Measured Depth: 16857
11) Proposed Horizontal Leg Length: 10119’
12) Approximate Fresh Water Strata Depths: 538',801',898',947"

13) Method to Determine Fresh Water Depths: Nearest offset well
14) Approximate Saltwater Depths: None

15) Approximate Coal Seam Depths: 687' - 697' Ofﬁcf(ﬁ%(\;@_
" AT
16) Approximate Depth to Possible Void (coal mine, karst, other): None anticipated JAN 9 9 . -
XL
17) Does Proposed well location contain coal seams Env;rué‘,ﬁgeo.mmen ¢
directly overlying or adjacent to an active mine? Yes X No °al Protegtion

(a) If Yes, provide Mine Info: Name: Wells are located in abandoned area of McElroy Mine

Depth: 692 to seam base
Seam: Pittsburgh #8
Owner: Consol Mining Company, LLC

8eAYP018



arino.47- S L. 0183%

WW-6B
(04/15) OPERATOR WELL NQO. MND1FHS
Well Pad Name: MND1
18) CASING AND TUBING PROGRAM
TYPE . :
Size | New Weight per ft. | FOOTAGE: For | INAERVALS: | CEMENT:
(in) or | Grade Tb/ft Drilline (ft Left in Well Fill-up
Used (Ib/ft) Drilling (ft) () (Cu. Ft)/CTS
Conductor 20" | New | J-55 94 40' "Already grouted in" 40' CTS
Fresh Water |133/8"| New | J-55 54.5 1100’ 1100’ 40% excess yield = 1.20. CTS
Coal
Intermediate |9 5/8"| New | J-55 40 2500 2500' 40% excess, CTS
Production {5 1/2"| New | P-110 23 16857 16857 20% excoes, lead yloid = 1.19,CTS
Tubing
Liners
I Tale
TYPE Wall Anticipated Cement
Size (in) Dm%n Thickness &jLI:.eSSm Max. Internal C;me:t Yield
Diameter (in) (in) {psi) Pressure (psi) ~¥pe (cu. ft./k)
Conductor 20" 26" 0.438 2110 1200 |mwetcesd  CTS
Fresh Water | 13 3/g" 17.5" 0.380 2730 Type 1, Class Al 40% axcas. ik = 120,073
Coal
Intermediate | g5/8" | 12 1/4" 0.395 3950 Typo 1 Giass A| 40% excess, CTS
Production | 54/2v | g 1/2" 0.361 12640 10000 | Type 1. Class ] am o sspoa= i crs
Tubing
Liners
OfﬁCeRoEf%'VED
PACKERS “ and ggg
N2
Kind: Wy 2 2078
EnVirOn, epartment
Sizes: rental Protecgio,
Depths Set:
Page 2 of 3
05/11/2018



WW-6B APINO.47- 5L - © 1625
(10/14) OPERATOR WELL NO. MND1 FHS
Well Pad Name: MND1

dﬁ«/ 1%
[ [l 7/
19) Describe proposed well work, including the drilling and plugging back of any pilot hole:

Drill the vertical depth to the Marcellus at an estimated total vertical depth of approximately 6,175 feet.
Drill horizontal leg - stimulate and produce the Marcellus Formation. Should we encounter an
unanticipated void in the coal, we will install a minimum of 20' of casing below the void but not more
than 100' below the void, set a basket and grout to surface.

20) Describe fracturing/stimulating methods in detail, including anticipated max pressure and max rate:

The stimulation will be multiple stages divided over the lateral length of the well. Stage spacing is
dependent upon engineering design. Slickwater fracturing technique will be utilized on each stage
using sand, water and chemicals. See attached list. Maximum pressure not to exceed 10,000 psi.

21) Total Area to be disturbed, including roads, stockpile area, pits, etc., (acres): 9.0 (already built)

22) Area to be disturbed for well pad only, less access road (acres): /-6 (already built)

23) Describe centralizer placement for each casing string:

Su'heol:nna Bow Springs (over colars) on fird 2 jonts
Speings ~—12mmmmmhzwmm
)~ Run 1 avery srtace. Run't every 3 joints from the 1525.5" g joint to the top of the curve.

9

24) Describe all cement additives associated with each cement type:

‘Conductor - Alrsady grouted in
Surface Casing - "15.6 ppg PRE-1 + 3% bwoc CaCl 40% ExcessYiclde1.20 /CTS”
= "Lead: 15.4 ppg PNE-1 + 2.5% bwoc CaCl 40% Excess / Tal: 15.9 ppg PNE-1 » 2.5% bwoc CaCl zero% Excess. CTS CTS™
Production Casing - *Lead: 14.5 ppg POZPNE-1 ¢ 0.3% bwoc RI + 1% twoc EC1 + 0.75 gavisk FP13L + 0.3% bwoc MPAT70Tel: 14.8 ppg PNE-1 + 0.35% bwoc R3 + 0.73 gavsk FP13L ¢ 50% bwoc ASCAT + 0.5% bwoc MPAI7020% ExcessLead Yields1. 19Tsid Yicid=1 94CTS™

OffiCeRof El D

ng Ga. s
JAN
. 22 2018
25) Proposed borehole conditioning procedures: N
Conductor -Once at casing eetting depth, snsure holo is cleen at TD “”V’fon5°pa”me$t
Burfaca Casing - Circutate & concition @ TOW Air. RIH wf casing & fal w/ Frosh Water. Circutato a minimm of 1 holo volume, plua 30 bbia of 6% bentonito GelSOF of poly Baks, then clear casing wf Frash Water prior to pumping cement. faIP of
Intermediate Casing - M&MOTDNM::HWHVMMM;'M”WWJ':O:m wﬁp&aﬂ“m&vx:ﬂ?hh mm«mwm_mwummm ectio
g max or C TSUrcs an. Chrautate o one prior n

*Note: Attach additional sheets as needed.
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4705 301838

List of Frac Additives by Chemical Name and CAS #

MND1 Well Pad (ASH,BHS,CHS,DHS,EHS,FHS,HHS,JHS,KHS,LHS,MHS)

Chemical Name | cas# - MultlpIeCAS#'s
Pro Shale Slik 405 Mixture 68551-12-2
7647-14-5
12125-02-9
64742-47-8
Pro Hib Il Mixture 68412-54-4
68607-28-3
107-21-1
111-76-2
67-56-1
107-19-7
Silica Sand and Ground Sand Mixture 14808-60-7
1344-28-1
1309-37-1
13463-67-7
Hydrochloric Acid 22 DEG BE 7647-01-0
PROGEL-4.5 64742-96-7
BIO CLEAR 2000 Mixture 25322-68-3
10222-01-2
SCALE CLEAR SI 112 107-21-1
PROBREAK 4 Mixture 57-50-1
107-21-1
. RECE
Offie, IVED
Sulfamic Acid 5329-14-6 ® o7 Oiland Gas
JAN 2 2 2015
PRO - Flow - 102-N Mixture 67-63-0 WV De
68439-45-2 Envitonmenig) Pemt of
2687-96-9
PROGEL-4 9000-30-0

05/11/2018
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4705 101838

Form WW-9
Operator's Well No, MND1 FHS

HG Energy Il Appalachia, LLC

Proposed Revegetation Treatment: Acres Disturbed 9.0 Prevegetation pH
Lime 3 Tons/acre or to correct to pH 6.5
Fertilizer type _10-20-20 or equal
Fertilizer amount 500 Ibs/acre
Mulch__Straw 2 Tons/acre
Seed Mixtures
Temporary Permanent
Seed Type lbs/acre Seed Type lbs/acre
Tall Fescue 40 Tall Fescue 40
Ladino Clover 5 Ladino Clover 5
Attach:

Maps(s) of road, location, pit and proposed area for land application (unless engineered plans including this info have been
provided). If water from the pit will be land applied, include dimensions (L x W x D) of the pit, and dimensions (L x W), and area in
acreage, of the land application area.

Photocopied section of involved 7.5' topographic sheet.

** Pre-seed and muich all cut area, maintain E&S standards during entire operation.

Plan Approved by:ﬁh_&wov

Comments:

fflce of OE’;ZﬁgG
JA *
Oil a Cos lwgpectt ey Y22 0,
Title_Ov [ 4 G azg (wgpefor Dae:___( [/ 7 /1S W g
. . / /7 n:nwronmggg’;fgem of
Field Reviewed? ( ) Yes ( ) No Totectioy,

05/11/2018



Cuttings Disposal/Site Water

Cuttings —Haul off Company:

Eap Industrles, Inc. DOT # 0876278
1575 Smith Two State Rd. Atlasburg, PA 15004
1-888-294-5227

Waste Management
200 Rangos Lane
Washington, PA 15301
724-222-3272.

Environmental Coordination Services & Recycling (ECS&R)
3237 US Highway 19

Cochranton, PA 16314

814-425-7773

Dispasal Locations::

Apex Environnemental, LLC Paermit # 06-08438
14 County Road 78

Amsterdam, OH 43903

740-543-4389

Westmoreland Waste, LLC Permit # 100277
111 Conner Lane

Belle Vernon, PA 15012

724-929-7684

Sycamore Landfill Inc, Permit #R30-078001 05-2010
4301 Sycamora Ridge Road

Hurrltane, WV 25526

304-562-2611

Max Environnemental Technologles, Inc. Facility Permit # PAD0O04835146 / 301071,

233 Max Lane
Yukan, PA 25968
724~722-3500

Max Envirennemental Technologles, Inc. Facllity Permit # PAD05087072 / 301359

200 Max Drive
Bulger, PA 15018
724-796-1571

Waste Management Kelly Run Permit # 100663
1901 Park Side Drive

Ellzabeth, PA 15037

412-384-7569

Waste Management South Hills (Arnoni) Permit # 100592
3100 Hill Road

Library, PA 15129

724-348-7013

412-384~7569

Waste Management Arden Permlt # 100172
200 Rangos Lane

Washington, PA 15301

7242223272

Waste Managerent Meadowfll] Permit # 1032
1488 Dawson Drive

Bridgaport, WV 26330

Brooke County Landflll Permit # SWF-103-87 / WV 0109029

Rd 2 Bax 410
Collters, WV 26035
304-748-0014

4705 101

838

. RECE)
Office of O"\gf?[c)! Gas

JAN 2 2 2018

WV De
Envxro,-;meﬁfgf

ment of
Protection

05/11/2018



Wetzel County Landflll Permlt # SWF-1021-87 / WV 0109185
Rt 1 Box 156A

New Martinsville, WV 26035

304-455-3800

Energy Solutions, LLC Permit # UT 2300249
423 West 300 South

Suite 200

Salt Lake City, UT 84101

Energy Salutions Services, Inc. Permit# R-73006-124
1560 Bear Creek Road
Oak Ridge, TN 37830

Narthern A1 Environnemental Services Permit ID MID020806814

3947 US 131 North, PO Box 1030
Kalkaska, M| 49646
231-258-9961

Water Haul off Companhies:

Dynamic Structures, Clear Creek DOT # 720485
3790 State Route 7

New Waterford, OH 44445

330-892-0164

Nabors Completion & Production Services Co,
PO Box 875682 :
Dallas, TX 75397-5682

Select Energy Services, LL.C
PQ Box 203997
Dallas, TX 75320-3997

Nuverra Environmental Solutions
11942 Veterans Memotlal Highway
Masontown, WV 26542

Mustang Ollfleld Services LLC
PO Box 739
St. Clairsville, OH 43950

Wilson's Outdoor Services, LLC
456 Cracraft Road
Washington, PA 15301

Disposal Locations:

Solidification

Waste Management, Arden Landflll Permit # 100172
200 Rangos Lane

Washington, PA 15301

724-225-1589

Solidiflcatian/Incinaration

Sail Remediatlion, Inc. Permit # 02-20753
6065 Arrel-Smith Road

Lowelville, OH 44436

330-536-6825

Adams #1 (Buckeye Brine, LLC)
Permilt # 34-031-2-7177

23986 Alrport Road
Coshocton, QH 43812
740-575-4484

512-478-6545

S)1-01%3 Y

CMS of Dalaware Inc. DBA CMS Olifleld Serv
301 Commerce Drive
Moorestown, NJ 08057

Forca, inc.
1380 Rte, 286 Hwy. E, Sulte 303

Indiana, PA 15701

Solo Construction
P.O. Box 544
St. Mary's, WV 26170

Equipment Transport
1 Tyler Court -
Carlisle, PA 17015

Myers Well Sarvice, ......
2001 Ballpark Court
Export, PA 15632

Burns Drllling & Excavating
618 Crabapple Road P.Q. Boy
Wind Ridge, PA 15380

Nichlos 1-A {SWIW #13)

Permit # 3862 RE

300 Charrington Pkwy, Sulte 200 - Office o7 (gi‘IvaEh% Gas
Coraopolis, PA 15108

412-329-7275 JAN 2 2 2018

Groselle (SWIW #34 WV Department
Permit #‘4095 ! Environmental Proteion
Rt. 88

Garrattsvill, OH

718-275-4818

Kemble 1-D Well
Permit # 8780
7675 East Plke
Norwich, Oh 43767
614-648-8898
740-796~6495

05/11/2018
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4705 101838

MND1 FHS

WW-6A1 Operator’s Well No.
(3/13)

INFORMATION SUPPLIED UNDER WEST VIRGINIA CODE
Chapter 22, Article 6A, Section 5(a)(5)
IN LIEU OF FILING LEASE(S) AND OTHER CONTINUING CONTRACT(S)

Under the oath required to make the verification on page 1 of this Notice and Application, I
depose and say that I am the person who signed the Notice and Application for the Applicant, and that —

(1) the tract of land is the same tract described in this Application, partly or wholly depicted in the
accompanying plat, and described in the Construction and Reclamation Plan;

(2) the parties and recordation data (if recorded) for lease(s) or other continuing contract(s) by which the
Applicant claims the right to extract, produce or market the oil or gas are as follows:

Lease Name or
Number Grantor, Lessor, etc. Grantee, Lessee, etc. Royalty Book/Page

** See Attached Lease Chains **

Acknowledgement of Possible Permitting/Approval
In Addition to the Office of Oil and Gas

The permit applicant for the proposed well work addressed in this application hereby acknowledges the
possibility of the need for permits and/or approvals from local, state, or federal entities in addition to the DEP,
Office of Oil and Gas, including but not limited to the following:

WYV Division of Water and Waste Management

WYV Division of Natural Resources WV Division of Highways
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers

U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service

County Floodplain Coordinator

The applicant further acknowledges that any Office of Oil and Gas permit in no way overrides, replaces, or
nullifies the need for other permits/approvals that may be necessary and further affirms that all needed
permits/approvals should be acquired from the appropriate authority before the affected activity is initiated.

Well Operator: HG Energy Il Appalachia, LLC
By: Diane White  Duome LA
Its: Agent

Page 1 of
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HG Energy Il Appalachia, LLC
MND1 FHS Lease Chain

Royalty

Book  Page

05/11/2018

fotection

Not less than
1) 623175 04-0014-0010-0000-0000 Consalidation Coal Company, et al CNX Gas Company, LLC  1/8 646 493
CNX Gas Company, LLC Noble Energy, Inc. 752 66
HG ENERGY Il
Noble Energy, Inc. APPALACHIA, LLC 39 1
Not less than
2) 623177 04-0014-0009-0000-0000 Consolidation Coal Company, et al CNX Gas Company, LLC  1/8 646 493
CNX Gas Company, LLC Noble Energy, Inc. 752 66
HG ENERGY Il
Noble Energy, Inc. APPALACHIA, LLC 39 1
Not less than
3) Q092705000 05-0002-0006-0000-0000 Robert W. Gray, Jr., et al Chevron U.S.A. Inc. 1/8 772 9
Chevron U.S.A. Inc. Noble Energy, Inc. 34 502
HG ENERGY Il
Noble Energy, Inc. APPALACHIA, LLC 39 1
Ralph E. Church and wife, Nancy A.
Church, Ralph €. Church |I, Patricia
Barnhart and Peggy Sue Sebulsky, f/k/a Not less than
4) Q089474000 05-0002-0015-0000-0000 Peggy Sue Hartley Gastar Exploration, USA 11/8 792 97
Gastar Exploration USA, Inc. Antinum Marcellus I, LLC 29 157
Gastar Exploration Inc. and Antinum Noble Energy Inc. and
Marcellus |, LLC CNX Gas Company, LLC 32 185
CNX Gas Company, LLC Noble Energy, Inc. 752 66
HG ENERGY Il
Noble Energ_v, Inc. APPALACHIA, LLC 39 1
Not less than
15) Q076662001 05-0002-0005-0000-0000 Andrew M. Fasouletos, et ux Noble Energy, Inc. 18 802 283
" Not less than
Q076662002 Michael Andrew Fasouletos Noble Energy, Inc. 1/8 802 280
Not less than
Q076662003 Tena Marie Sticklin Noble Energy, Inc. 1/8 s02 277
HG ENERGY Il Not less than
All the above leases from NOBLE ENERGY INC APPALACHIA, LLC 1/8 39 1
Not less than
6) Q08903550 05-0002-0013-0000-0000 Texas Eastern Transmission, LP Noble Energy, Inc. 1/8 gso  s1ff CeR OEfCE’VED
HG ENERGY Il
Noble Energy, Inc. APPALACHIA, LLC 39 1
AEP Generation Resources Inc. and Not less than
7) Q08344200 05-0002-0013-0005-0000 Kentucky Power Company Noble Energy, Inc. 1/8 829 157
HG ENERGY (I Envi Depart
Noble Energy, Inc. APPALACHIA, LLC 33 —Nviron mema‘"P’ent of
AEP Generation Resources Inc. and Not less than
18) Q08344200 05-0004-0002-0000-0000 Kentucky Power Company Noble Energy, Inc. 1/8 829 157|
HG ENERGY (I
Noble Energy, Inc. APPALACHIA, LLC 39 1
AEP Generation Resources Inc. and Not less than
9) Q08344200 05-0004-0001-0000-0000 Kentucky Power Company Noble Energy, Inc. 1/8 829 157|
HG ENERGY Il
Naoble Energ_y, Inc. APPALACHIA, LLC 39 1
Not less than
10) Q07617000 05-0004-0003-0000-0000 Southern Country Farms, Inc. Noble Energy, Inc. 1/8 801 79
HG ENERGY Il
Noble Energy, Inc. APPALACHIA, LLC 39 1
Not less than
11} NA 05-0004-0013-0000-0000 MCCLINTOCK DALE ET UX CHEVRON USA INC 1/8 773 615
HG ENERGY Il
CHEVRON USA INC APPALACHIA, LLC TBD TBD
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WW-6AC 4705 901838

(1/12)
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
NOTICE CERTIFICATION
Date of Notice Certification: 01/15/2018 API No. 47- -

Operator’s Well No. MND1 FHS
Well Pad Name: MND1

Notice has been given:
Pursuant to the provisions in West Virginia Code § 22-6A, the Operator has provided the required parties with the Notice Forms listed
below for the tract of land as follows:

State: West Virginia Easting:  519307.9

County: Marshall UTMNAD 83 Northing: 44111104
District: Clay Public Road Access: Country Highway 88/8
Quadrangle: _Powhatan Point Generally used farm name: ~ Consol

Watershed:  Short Creek - Chio River (HUC 10)

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-7(b), every permit application filed under this section shall be on a form as may be
prescribed by the secretary, shall be verified and shall contain the following information: (14) A certification from the operator that (i)
it has provided the owners of the surface described in subdivisions (1), (2) and (4), subsection (b), section ten of this article, the
information required by subsections (b) and (c), section sixteen of this article; (i) that the requirement was deemed satisfied as a result
of giving the surface owner notice of entry to survey pursuant to subsection (a), section ten of this article six-a; or (iii) the notice
requirements of subsection (b), section sixteen of this article were waived in writing by the surface owner; and Pursuant to West
Virginia Code § 22-6A-11(b), the applicant shall tender proof of and certify to the secretary that the notice requirements of section ten
of this article have been completed by the applicant.

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A, the Operator has attached proof to this Notice Certification
that the Operator has properly served the required parties with the following:

00G OFFICE USE
*PLEASE CHECK ALL THAT APPLY ONLY
[J 1. NOTICE OF SEISMIC ACTIVITY or [B NOTICE NOT REQUIRED BECAUSE NO [0 RECEIVED/
SEISMIC ACTIVITY WAS CONDUCTED NOT REQUIRED

[J 2. NOTICE OF ENTRY FOR PLAT SURVEY or [8] NO PLAT SURVEY WAS CONDUCTED | [] RECEIVED

(=] 3. NOTICE OF INTENTTODRILL or L[] NOTICE NOT REQUIRED BECAUSE ] RECEIVED/

NOTICE OF ENTRY FOR PLAT SURVEY NOT REQUIRED
WAS CONDUCTED or

[0 WRITTEN WAIVER BY SURFACE OWNER

(PLEASE ATTACH)

(/] 4. NOTICE OF PLANNED OPERATION [0 RECEIVED

[®] 5. PUBLIC NOTICE office & O " [J RECEIVED
%

W] 6. NOTICE OF APPLICATION AN L ‘EI RECEIVED

of .
N Depar\r%’e‘r(\kec“o

E“\}\‘\'O“m

Required Attachments:

The Operator shall attach to this Notice Certification Form all Notice Forms and Certifications of Notice that have been provided to

the required parties and/or any associated written waivers. For the Public Notice, the operator shall attach a copy of the Class II Legal

Advertisement with publication date verification or the associated Affidavit of Publication. The attached Notice Forms and

Certifications of Notice shall serve as proof that the required parties have been noticed as required under West Virginia Code § 22-6A.

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-11(b), the Certification of Notice to the person may be made by affidavit of personal service,

the return receipt card or other postal receipt for certified mailing.
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(8-13) OPERATOR WELL NO. MND1FHS

Well Pad Name: MND1
examined in the study required by this subsection, the secretary shall have the authority to propose for promulgation legislative rules
establishing guidelines and procedures regarding reasonable levels of noise, light, dust and volatile organic compounds relating to
drilling horizontal wells, including reasonable means of mitigating such factors, if necessary.

Water Well Testing:

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(d), notification shall be made, with respect to surface landowners identified in subsection
(b) or water purveyors identified in subdivision (5), subsection (b) of this section, of the opportunity for testing their water well. The
operator shall provide an analysis to such surface landowner or water purveyor at their request.

Water Testing Laboratories:

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(i), persons entitled to notice pursuant to subsection (b) of this section may contact the
department to ascertain the names and locations of water testing laboratories in the subject area capable and qualified to test water
supplies in accordance with standard accepted methods. In compiling that list of names the department shall consult with the state
Bureau for Public Health and local health departments. A surface owner and water purveyor has an independent right to sample and
analyze any water supply at his or her own expense. The laboratory utilized by the operator shall be approved by the agency as being
certified and capable of performing sample analyses in accordance with this section.

Rebuttable Presumption for Contamination or Deprivation of a Fresh Water Source or Supply:

W. Va. Code § 22-6A-18 requires that (b) unless rebutted by one of the defenses established in subsection (c) of this section, in any
action for contamination or deprivation of a fresh water source or supply within one thousand five hundred feet of the center of the
well pad for horizontal well, there is a rebuttable presumption that the drilling and the oil or gas well or either was the proximate cause
of the contamination or deprivation of the fresh water source or supply. (c) In order to rebut the presumption of liability established in
subsection (b) of this section, the operator must prove by a preponderance of the evidence one of the following defenses: (1) The
pollution existed prior to the drilling or alteration activity as determined by a predrilling or prealteration water well test. (2) The
landowner or water purveyor refused to allow the operator access to the property to conduct a predrilling or prealteration water well
test. (3) The water supply is not within one thousand five hundred feet of the well. (4) The pollution occurred more than six months
after completion of drilling or alteration activities. (5) The pollution occurred as the result of some cause other than the drilling or
alteration activity. (d) Any operator electing to preserve its defenses under subdivision (1), subsection (c) of this section shall retain the
services of an independent certified laboratory to conduct the predrilling or prealteration water well test. A copy of the results of the
test shall be submitted to the department and the surface owner or water purveyor in a manner prescribed by the secretary. (¢) Any
operator shall replace the water supply of an owner of interest in real property who obtains all or part of that owner's supply of water
for domestic, agricultural, industrial or other legitimate use from an underground or surface source with a comparable water supply
where the secretary determines that the water supply has been affected by contamination, diminution or interruption proximately
caused by the oil or gas operation, unless waived in writing by that owner. (f) The secretary may order the operator conducting the oil
or gas operation to: (1) Provide an emergency drinking water supply within twenty-four hours; (2) Provide temporary water supply
within seventy-two hours; (3) Within thirty days begin activities to establish a permanent water supply or submit a proposal to the
secretary outlining the measures and timetables to be used in establishing a permanent supply. The total time in providing a permanent
water supply may not exceed two years. If the operator demonstrates that providing a permanent replacement water supply cannot be
completed within two years, the secretary may extend the time frame on case-by-case basis; and (4) Pay all reasonable costs incurred
by the real property owner in securing a water supply. (g) A person as described in subsection (b) of this section aggrieved under the
provisions of subsections (b), (e) or (f) of this section may seek relief in court... (i) Notwithstanding the denial of the operator of
responsibility for the damage to the real property owner’s water supply or the status of any appeal on determination of liability for the
damage to the real property owner’s water supply, the operator may not discontinue providing the required water service until
authorized to do so by the secretary or a court of competent jurisdiction.

Written Comment:
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-11(a), all persons described in subsection (b), section ten of this article may file written -
comments with the secretary as to the location or construction of the applicant's proposed well work within thirty days gﬁ&E@E{}Iand Gas

application is filed with the secretary. All persons described in West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(b) may file written i ts as to the

location or construction of the applicant’s proposed well work to the Secretary at: J AN 29 20\8
Chief, Office of Oil and Gas ¢ of
Department of Environmental Protection WV Depaﬂmentecﬁon
601 57" St. SE Environmenta! P10
Charleston, WV 25304

(304) 926-0450

Such persons may request, at the time of submitting written comments, notice of the permit decision and a list of persons qualified to
test water. NOTE: YOU ARE NOT REQUIRED TO FILE ANY COMMENT.
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List of Frac Additives by Chemical Name and CAS #

MND1 Well Pad (ASH,BHS,CHS,DHS,EHS,FHS,HHS,JHS,KHS,LHS, MHS)

CASH#

Multiple CAS #'s

Chemical Name

Pro Shale Slik 405 Mixture 68551-12-2
7647-14-5
12125-02-9
64742-47-8

Pro Hib Il Mixture 68412-54-4
68607-28-3
107-21-1
111-76-2
67-56-1
107-19-7

Silica Sand and Ground Sand Mixture 14808-60-7
1344-28-1
1309-37-1
13463-67-7

Hydrochloric Acid 22 DEG BE 7647-01-0

PROGEL-4.5 64742-96-7

BIO CLEAR 2000 Mixture 25322-68-3
10222-01-2

SCALE CLEAR SI1 112 107-21-1

PROBREAK 4 Mixture 57-50-1
107-21-1

Sulfamic Acid 5329-14-6

PRO - Flow - 102-N Mixture 67-63-0
68439-45-2
2687-96-9

PROGEL-4 9000-30-0

WED, a5
Oﬁ'\c‘:%?g'\\ and G®
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boundaries. the limits of clearing, and trees that are to be
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batriers where may not be
perked, staged, operated or located for any putpase.
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the following areas: entrance to the site, construction
routes, and areas designated for equipment or other use
at the site including parking. stockpiles.
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tito i ke
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Land Clearing and Grading - Implement clearing and
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i to any

areas whete work has reachod finat grade, has been
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i BMPs that may
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seeding, and riprap, and

complete implementation of stormwater BMPs in this last

constiuction phase. Stabilize all open aress, induding

barrow and epoil ateas, and remove ail temporary BMPs.

and stahilize any disturbances sasociated with the

temoval of the BMP.
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